PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The following unaudited proforma financial information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared by
management to show the effect on the consolidated statement of financial position, as if the Subscription
and the reverse acquisition of the Kefi Group had become effective on 30 March 2014.

The financial position of the Group is extracted from the filed statutory accounts of the Company for the
year ended 30 March 2014. The financial position of the Kefi Group is extracted from the Historical Financial
Information presented in Section B of Part III of this document.

The unaudited proforma financial information has been prepared on a basis consistent with the Company’s
accounting policies and reflects the adjustments described below.

This information is prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical
situation and it does not represent the Enlarged Group’s actual financial position.

136

233671 RTO pp136-pp137  30/09/2014  13:01  Page 136

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
Group Kefi
As at As at

30 March 29 June
2014 2014 Adjustments Adjustments Proforma
£’000 £’000 (1) (2-3)

Non-current assets
Goodwill and intangible assets – 125 – – 125
Property, plant and equipment 284 3,796 – – 4,080
Trade and other receivables 41 276 – – 317

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

325 4,197 – – 4,522
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Current assets
Inventories 22 215 – – 237
Trade and other receivables 95 658 – – 753
Cash and cash equivalents 1,675 1,614 1,605 (942) 3,952

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

1,792 2,487 1,605 (942) 4,942
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total assets 2,117 6,684 1,605 (942) 9,464
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (235) (1,921) – – (2,156)
Income tax payable – (316) – – (316)
Borrowings – (350) – – (350)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

(235) (2,587) – – (2,822)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net current assets/(liabilities) 1,557 (100) 1,605 (942) 2,120
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total assets less current liabilities 1,882 4,097 1,605 (942) 6,642

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings – (873) – – (873)
Deferred tax liabilities (15) (196) – – (211)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

(15) (1,069) – – (1,084)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total liabilities (250) (3,656) – – (3,906)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net assets 1,867 3,028 1,605 (942) 5,558
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total equity attributable to
owners of the company 1,867 3,028 1,605 (942) 5,558

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Notes:

Adjustments are made in respect of the following:

1. the receipt of the gross proceeds and issuance of Ordinary Shares pursuant to the Subscription of £1.605 million;

2. the acquisition of Kefi Group in consideration for the issuance of the Consideration Shares and the Cash Consideration of
£552,000; and

3. the payment of transactional expenses of £390,000.

137

233671 RTO pp136-pp137  30/09/2014  13:01  Page 137

PART VI

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Responsibility